
man on a card James had,at 
the time of the assassination, 
and given him by the 
m.fsterious “Raoul" who Fay
ctiims planned 
tian, has been 
CIA.

Jerry said

the assassiiia- 
traced to the

that James
believes the Congressional in­
quiry is his “last hope" in get­
ting to the truth in the events 
surrounding the- assassination 
of King.

Because of this, Jerry said 
James has been extremely 
cooperative with the panel giv­
ing them all the information he 
has, including the name on the 
card and some phone numbers 
given to him by “Raoul.1'
“He has given them every bit 

of information he knows," Jer­
ry said.

Jerry said he is constantly 
besieged by reporters and FBI 
men. “You just kind of live 
with it," he says.

He was working , as a 
nightwatchman at a country 
cluo near Chicago for the last 
four years, but when the FBI 
and reporters came looking for 
him, the club asked him to 
leave.

JERRY RAY
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0*40 (Re^.^28-72)’ 
* ADTIAU1I tAOli MI'S in' optional form NO? 10

MAY 1962 EDITION 
,GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106
’ 'j?

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT /

Memorandum
TO Assistant Attorney General

FROM

Criminal Division 
(Mtn: W. Robert B* Much) 

tv 7 x nr»T . ': Director, FBI

DATE: J^ 18, SW

SUBJECT: 4001# w «O.i<O KW# #*

Reference is made to memorandum dated______ ■______ ' '■
(your file______________;.

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent__ _____ _ __ - _ - ■ ' 
dated_________ ____ , -.___at _____ ________ ______ ■________________________ _ .

A. |~~| This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. n The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received.

C. □ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless - 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. ■□ Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. |~1 Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. n This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. " . ■

G. [XI This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department.

H. .□ This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be 
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. , , .

Enc.

■ ^i MgbW Mvisl# . ■ ■ . ^ ^^g over > <
I * WM# of WoMssMwX W^IHU#* ,tWF . . • ■
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Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division '' - 
(Attn: &. M®Ft D. Keuch)

NOTE: ' Dur Louisville Office of th® SSI advised.as folio'

' On 6/15/77, Sandy Wbb, Assignment Editor, WTE-W 
(NBC), Knoxville# Tennessee,- received a letter#'.contents of 
•which- are .hereinafter set forth verbatim, addressed to WATE, 
'David M Blylri&in, Channel 6, '®0 W, Knoxville, Tennessee/' 
Said letter is-■postmrksd- “Karshes Siding 42631* on June-13, 
1977- David R,. JOvlndrin is unknown at' WTR/XV/K^^ 
Tennessee ,-and Louisville '.indless regarding Blvindrin negative

" Following is verbatim transcript of above described 
letter which was.unsigned: • ' ■ ' '

'Dear Six*:

’’Just a few lines 
did not kill Dr. King.

to say I am sorry but Mr. Ray 
' X was down at Knoxville' .and

cvwhs'asd a Min.'(Saban) say ha 414 MIX Dr. .King
.He was drink and tell a 
hope .King was Hll^ so 
truth. He want_ to go 
thir so X don’t"believe

woman the story and said he 
he could not tell anyone the 
back to. Bble and get away from 
•Bay did kill''anyone.' If you
would taos the truth and takahad listen^ at My you . . . . 

all to- heart and see, -1-w a black' man' and hope you 
lesson (listen) to the fact. So long' think ybu’very 
rauchT*’ . ' ' ” '

On '4/30/77# Hurstle Slaven, Postmaster, Marches' Siding, 
McCreary County.;. Kentucky#■stated that there are no Black'families 
residing in Marshes Siding. He was displayed the siting on th® 
envelope which-was sent to WB-WS Knoxville# Tennessee and advised 
he is not familiar with that handwriting. ■

On 6/30/77® Raymond Strunk, owner, Strunk’s Grocery, Marshes 
Siding,- Kentucky, stated that there are no Black families living in 
Marshes Siding and he has no Black customers. It should be- noted 
that Strunk’s Grocery is adjacent to the Marshes Siting Post Office

On 5/30/77.0 Captain J. V. Strunk, McCreary county. Police
Whitley City, Kentucky, was contacted 
families residing in McCreary County, 
Kentucky♦

and stated, there are no Black 
Kentucky, or Marshes Siding,

to diseUs^ any .Black- man or' .Mhce-investigation has’-failed - . - .
family • residing- irr Marshes'Siding, McCreary County, s''Kentucky 
further investigation will be conducted by Louisville*' ■'■

. no

-2
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FD-36 (Rev. 2^4-74)

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL

TO:7

FBI

Date: 8/1/77

(Type in plaintext or code)

. (Precedence)

■ DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

i-AC7~MEMPHIS (44-1987-Sub M) (C)

SUBJECT

FROM:

. Re San Antonio teletype to the Bureau dated 
6/17/77, and Knoxville teletype to the Bureau dated 6/19/77 
captioned as above.

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of an 
LHM concerning investigation conducted at Nashville, 
Tennessee, in an effort to determine if the late WELDON 
GRIMSLEY possessed a photograph of RAUL.

GJ- Bureau (Enc 
x - Memphis 
TJF:sle 
(3)

Approved:

7 9 AUG

ST-136

x7~/ ^ /4&£f&

Agent in Charge

® AUG 5 1377

GPO : 1975 O - 590-992
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UN ITE D . STAT E S DE P ATI T M ENT ,0’ F:: JOS TICE

F EDER AL. BERKAU OF. I NV E STI G ATI ON.

■ -4’ .'4 Me^P^ :. In Reply, Please Refer to ’ ■ • - ■ '
;' Fiie'Np. \ ■

4.'44 44;; 44-1987^:^ August. U':,; 7.1977.

RE:4 MURKIN

4:; ;’' ^\Ci<X?6n'-ij^/i7;:.1977^^
. LibbrtyA New; 'Brauni^ /;• Texas,L.ddyised^^^^^ that Vshe'.'tia^ • u

< 'a 116 s e; ’ f r ie nd; of-.‘WEEDON GRIMSW;'. ■ e d Itor: of- <t he? Ma nc he.s te r ■.
■ Times, iyeekly ■•newspaper'; in; Manchester,; '•'■'Tenne^ee. ■ ’

; 4''4'./^ During,:a visit.; in.-Maytof. T977> ' wi
?'.4 he. inf ormed Tier that he hgd. Obvered ; in ■detail .-.for a/news- J 
/ .. /papei’ thgi^i^^of JAMES EA8L; RAYiand.;^^ 44 4
.Mr./ RAY' ph^'n occasion's-/..'-/in 4d;d^ . <
; made.available to; GRIMSLEY; riumer^^ 4

....photographs'' oEARAUL'^wbio.'^i.-liBg^^ /Houston;.? . ,
.and continues to;;'reside'..in •.Hpustpn; t

; -copied these., photographs prior to . returning the. originals
/ ■ to. RAY ahd' PARR, feels' . that-these .photographs may -

in; GRIMSEEYAs: apartment.in-?^ 4 '4 " l: 4

' ■ 44 ■ Investigation ;at;.Man.c.fe ।'
7: that WELDON GRIMSLEY-.'^ and ;his ;. 4. <

. ’ : persona 1; possessions>;^ his son,; GREGORY,.
who was/a^ .designated.'as.' his administratbi. ' ”

4 His address ;was listed as461i-A;uiaridge Drive,. -N^ :
/ 4 4Tenn.esse444:444/44t^ ’;4/;> ';: ''4:4 '4 4 ;4';' / 4 4 44

J 4- 4 nor.
4 fbi 

■ not

Aw/

'.'■%191.6 •'»

•■ /'‘-i^iTl^ contains /neither, recommendatipns
cd.hclftsi^ the- FBI^;;It/is':. tihe.\]irp£er.^
and Is- 'loaned ‘to; your agency ;/.'it. ahd-'its cont'^ts7-are 
to ^.fdls^i^ufdd/ou'tsMe;^ agency.^.••44 4'4 4 ■

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ea^s

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

n , 6/30/77
Dota Of Ifanitflnthn- _. _

THELMA L. (LOU) GRIMSLEY, who resides at 3104 
Laurel Forest Drive, Donelson, Tennessee, telephone number ' 
883-0011, was contacted at which time the identify of ,.
the interviewing Agent was made known to her along with '
the purpose of the interview.

. . Mrs. GRIMSLEY advised that she is employed by
. South Central Bell Telephone Company, 179 8th Avenue
North, Nashville, Tennessee. She was divorced from her 
former husband, WELDON GRIMSLEY, on February 4, 1976. 
Her husband, prior to his death in June of 1977, was a 
newspaper writer.

Mrs. GRIMSLEY advised as follows:

; Her former husband,, WELDON GRIMSLEY, went to
Memphis to cover the JAMES EARL RAY trial, however, he ■ 
was there only a short time due to RAY's plea. 
Aftek RAY had been sentenced and was being admitted to , 
the Tennessee State Prison in Nashville, Mr. GRIMSLEY 
walked with RAY into the prison and he was interviewed ■ 
by her former husband while he was walking to the prison. 
Photographs were made by the news media as her former 
husband and RAY and law enforcement officials walked into 
the prison. She has photographs of this event and news- ' 
paper clippings from the local paper.

The photographs, to her knowledge, were the only ones 
in her former husband's file concerning the instant matter. 
Mrs. GRIMSLEY pointed out that her son GREGORY had been to 
her home on the previous evening and they had searched

■ through Mr. GRIMSLEY s papers concerning the RAY and 
' . KING matter.

Mrs. GRIMSLEY stated that they did locate a 
Story concerning RAY prepared by her former husband, 

, however, the story was never published and her son i .
GREGORY has all the papers and photographs in his possession ' 
and will make them available after he finishes reviewing 
his father’s belongings in an effort to locate any other 

' pertinent photographs or writings. ! ■

Interviewed on,
6/28/77 Nashville, Tennessee Memphis 44-1987-Sub

filo #_________________________ M

by.
SA TOY J. FUSON sle

.Dole dlcloMd
6/30/77

Thl» document contain* neither recomu * 
It ond Hi contantt or* not to be dh. . .

X'.»<."H1 J? iho' f6l, II I, iho propwly ol th* r'8l ond Ip loonod Io your ogoncy;
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. me 44-l@87-Sub M

. . Mr's. GRIMSLEY further related that she-recalled , 
that RAY .seat, her former husband a letter. The, letter was' . , 

, addressed to-their home in-Done Ison. The only, thing that 
she.'recalls . about. the letter is that RAY appeared to be 
an- uneducated man, due to the bad spelling and sentence-" ■ 
structure. The contents'of the letter contains, no ' ■ 

/•pertinent -data as she recalled. - ’ ' ’ ,

' - ; .’ .■--Mr. GRIMSLEY further related that she recalled
■ that • JERRY-RAY,'purported brother of JAMES'EARL. RAY, who

' resided in . St, Louis,. Missouri, had called.-Mr. GRIMSLEY. 
©n’;-Sun$'a>y,,-®xac^ recalled, Mri GRIMSLEY and

■ .. JERRY LAY; went’ to- Tennessee State Prison, Nashville, ’
■to vxs.c.-W, This visit occurred several years-ago, - .
however .she .would estimate’-the time as five.or,.six years

•tcaHed no pertinent details coming out-of this .
^t^ylcw-with HAY

'Mrs, GRIMSLEY stated that she had heard the name
. -RAULj, but did not recall any/specif ic comments, that 

Mr./'GRIMSLEY may have made regarding RAUL, and she-may
. reCall the name by reading.'it in the newspaper.

■ ' ' -Mrs. GRIMSLEY stated that her former husband,
like all other newspaper people, would like to brag,

: . and he may have been making up a story concerning 
any photographs that he had related to individuals 
that RAY had given him a photograph of RAUL in the past.

. Therefore, to her knowledge, Mr. GRIMSLEY never had 
> 'any photographs that JAMES EARL RAY furnished to>him, 

’ and her husband had never mentioned to her about .
possessing a photograph of RAUL.
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M\4-<-l®87-Sub. M
TXEssle " . . ' '

The following investigation was conducted by
' SA.-W J.. FUSON, JRW,.; at .Nashville, Tennessee', on June 24;

' ,&fe-2S, ^ June- 26', 1977j . . ' .

Efforts were made'to-contact GREGORY GRIMSLEY 
-at..;614.-A’ .Claridge Drive, 'telephone number 389-0265, in 
■Dq^Isob^ Tennessee., on the'- above mentioned dates... .

During the evening- of Jun© 26,-1977,. GMMSLEY ■ 
' >8,00.111^8(5 at which time the identity of the interviewing' 
.-■fifeat’.wiis-» to .him,'along .with the purpose of the

. Mr GRIMSLEY advised that his father, WELDON. . 
GRiHoLEV,; had recently died and he had been to Manchester , 
Tsnces^ee; where he was employed, to retrieve his-'personal • 
teJotglr.^. He stated that -his father’s personal .belonging-; 

..were. 1^ che home oof his mother, Mrs. LOU GRIMSLEY,' at .
Si04 Laurel -Forest Drive, in Nashville. Furthermore, . 
be foul'd' review the personal belongings- of his. father 

.-and...especially any information concerning' JAMES .EARL-;RAY 
’ or MARTIN. LUTHER KING, to see if he could locate any 

pertinent writings, newspaper clippings, or photographs.

. .’.Mr, GRIMSLEY stated that he works at two Jobs
. and as soOn as this information requested could be located 

, or appropriate records checked, he would get back in touch 
with the interviewing Agent.
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ME. 44:?1&87tSW >M; 
;TJF:slb

• ^ : - >: ■< V. The/ foilovzibg iiri^^ • by
SA^TQY/.ij.-FUSONy' jRl^onlfoiy;1^

, ? v^ i 'GREGORY';GRIMSLEY, -Wh#/^^ 6U-A,Claridge?''' 
priye^Naslivi’lib^^ ^recontidie^oonderrifig' - >:
ihe"? prbgres&<bhaJV .he^ haftrihad e-:o'f? ,£^ 
estatejreooyds.■ ■ Mr ;..iGRlMSL^^^ /he? continties • ;■'.
to > work at: /bwp?'jo^ '/the,/pas t/?JeW< d’ays; ?.had/,/\\'^
been; i 11 ?and' was ekpeeted ■ tp; 'enter- the;.^ <
following“-day fox ^Mll; ^^^E^op^^i^/??^- ? ?zt; •?

?7pin'^Jul^ ■.llj&t'j^ f ec.briiacted^^^
coneernirig' "the .p,^^
^h-is: ■.father Vs^esta"^''^^ t.Ife;?;state4t;;i:h'^^^
edmpleted i thp" f ile' / re/yiew-jahds wou Id he jaya^ . a ;
interview on July 27, 1977.
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FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77)

■ 1 '

1 <
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

n 8/1/77
Date of transcription

GREGORY GRIMSLEY, was contacted at his residence, 
614-A Claridge Drive, at which time the identity of the 
interviewing Agent was made known to him. Mr. GRIMSLEY 
was informed that the interviewing Agent was there concerning . 
any information that he had located after review of his 
father’s files concerning the JAMES EARL RAY and MARTIN 
LUTHER KING incidents.

. Mr. GRIMSLEY stated, as far as he is concerned, 
that he had gone through all of his father’s pertinent 
papers. He had found one folder concerning JAMES EARL 
RAY. This folder had some newspaper articles concerning 
the RAY-KING incidents by BERNARD GAUZER, an Associated 
Press (A.P.) news writer. In addition, the folder contained 
a photograph, of which there were two copies. The persons 
identified in this photograph were WELDON GRIMSLEY, newspaper 
man for the Nashville Banner, JAMES EARL RAY, Captain ~— 
RICHARD DAWSON, Tennessee Department of Safety, and GREG 
O’REAR, Safety Commissioner for the State of Tennessee, 
and an unidentified white male with a microphone in his. 
hand. The folder further contained an undated rough drhft 
story that Mr. GRiEMSLEY believed prepared by his father. 
A review of this Story concerns interview with RAY, but 
nothing therein referred to RAUL. Also in WELDON GRIMSLEY’s 
file on JAMES EARL RAY was an envelope addressed to 
WELDON GRIMSLEY, care of the Nashville Banner, Nashville, 
Tennessee. The postmark oh this letter was dated May 2, 
1975, at Lake Zurich, Illinois. The return address on 
the envelope was JERRY RAY, P.O. Box 145, Lake Zurich, 
Illinois 60047. Examination of this envelope revealed 
that it was empty. .

Mr. GRIMSLEY advised that his father, WELDON, 
. died oh June 12, 1977,. at which time he was stationed in 

Manchester, Tennessee, as publisher of the local news­
paper in that city. Prior to this time, he worked as a 
newspaper man for a newspaper in the Fort Walton Beach, 
Florida area. Furthermore, prior to going to Florida in 
about 1975, WELDON GRIMSLEY was State editor for the . 
Nashville Banner in Nashville, Tennessee.

Investigation on 7/27/77 at Donelsoh, Tennessee = ^Memphis 44-1987-SubM 1 , ■ , , - , , File ?- - - - •
SA TOY J. FUSON, JR.:sle 8/1/77

by
■Date dictated

?anrt = contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. it is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency- 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. - ■ . ' * l ’

■ 6 '
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ME 44-1987-Sub M-

: Mr* GRIMSLEY stated that he resided with his . "
; father in the Fort Walton Beach, Florida, area after his 
parents were/separated, and at no time did.he ever hear, 
his father speak of having any photographs of RAUL. Further­
more, his father never did discuss JAMES EARL RAY or 
MARTIN LUTHER KING incidents:Very much with him. \ :
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PAGE TWO 100-106670

OFFICE SERIAL NUMBER IN ORDER-THAT THE DEPARTMENT CAN / .

MAKE A. COMPLETE CHRONOLOGICAL ACCOUNTING OF'EACH FIELD

. OFFICE SERIAL. / . / . ; . < \ / ; .

NOTE

Referenced, teletype instructed All offices, except those 
to be visited by.the Department Task Force, to xerox serials 

. in its Murkin investigation and forward.to FBIHQ by 8/9/76. 
The Department has requested. Murkin files to continue its . 
review as directed by the Attorney General.

Since the Task Force has reviewed Murkin files at FBIHQ 
duplication can be avoided by haying the'field office xerox 
only the first page of serials in cases where a copy of that 
serial was furnished FBIHQ, This procedure has been coordinated 
with Fred Folsom, Office of Professional Responsibility 
Department of Justice, who is leader of the Task Force..
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Mr. Otis H. Moore

FROM: Martin Luther King, Jr. Task-Force

DATE: March 7, 1977

This is to acknowledge that on 'March 7, 1977, Mr. Otis 

Moore of Bayamon, Puerto Rico gave statements to the Select 

Committee on Assassinations. The interview was conducted by 

Edward Evans, Chief Investigator, present were Shelia Jackson 

Lee, Staff Counsel, and Gerald P. Hamilton, Deputy Chief Researcher

GH:lh
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For security reasons I will not disclose now my address. 
However, my laxvyer, Mr. Ramdn Crespo Nieves, authorized me to tell 
you can contact me thru him by letter or telephone. His telephone 
is 787-5537 and his address is IF-41 Avenida Lomas Verdes. Bayamdn, 
Puerto Rico 00619. .

Expecting ypur prompt attention and reply, I remain,

, Respectfully yours,

77
utis H4 Moore 
SFC Ret.
U.S. Army



g .ViM<i,. ".wy®,1?? SW^^WS'-J

g>ded Committee to ®«gtati« 
. ®.& S»® 0? ^sjKeSratattaS
DM2 HOUSE OFFICE BUIUJ1NG, ANNEX 2

' WASHINGTON!, O.G 20315

February 24, 1977

Mr. Otis H. Moore
Calle 9-L ;12 
Royal Town 
Bayamon, P. R.

Dear Mr. Moore

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter 
dated February 3, 1977.

The materials which were included are being given 
earnest consideration and are being treated with the 
utmost confidentiality«

Your knowledge of the Committee’s extension un­
til March 31, 1977, is most correct. However, with 
the extension we are not allowed to incur any expenses > 
outside of general staff operational cost. Until such 
time arrives which will allow us to travel, all commu­
nication will be through the mail. .

GPHsmcp

Sincerely,

GERALD P. HAMILTON
Deputy Chief Researcher

cc Mr. Ramon Crespo Nieves, Esq 
IF-41 Avenue Lomas Verdes 
Bayamon, Puerto Rico 00619
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

Bayamon,

Dear Mr Moore:

received

^"Ov

Director

Puerto Rico 00619

1977.

1977

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

February 9

Mr. Otis Humphrey Moore
c/o Ramon Crespo Nieves, Esq.
IF-41 Avenue Lomas Verdes

Your letter bearing your notarized signature was
by the FBI on February 1

Your Freedom of Information-Privacy Acts (FOIPA)
request continues to be held in a backlogged status.

I regret the delay encountered in complying with
your request and again solicit your patience and understanding.

Sincerely yours,

Clarence M
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SWORN STATEMENT

I hereby affirm, under oath, that my same is Otis Humphrey 

Moore, of legal age, married, mechanic and resident of Bayamon, 

Puerto Rico;

That I was bom at Elaine, Arkansas, U.S.A, on

That my Social Security Number is and my Army

Serial Number is

That nry signature, to be notarized, together with the above 

mentioned infoxmation, is the signature that before the Notary 

Public I will affix to this sworn statement this 20th day of 

January, 1977, at Bayamon, Puerto Rico and to be forwarded to the 

FBI at Washington, D,C. in regard to ray Case No 37,751.

AFFIDAVIT NUM:348

Sworn and signed before me today, January 28, 1977 at 

Bayamon, Puerto Rico, by Mr. Otis Humphrey Moore, of the general 

circumstances above described, whom I have known during the last 

year and whose signature was affixed in my presence.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

RAMON CRESPO NIEVES 
NOTARY PUBLIC
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OFFICE OF. THE DIRECTOR

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FFDEIIAL ,BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION'

. WASHINGTON; D.C. 20535

' “J

January 13

AIRMAIL

1977

^Ov

Mr. Otis Humphrey Moore ;
r; c/o Ramon•Crespo Nieves., Esq?t
’ IF-^1, ^venu^rLomasc^er^es । ‘

bayamon, -Puerto^icpy, 00619 ‘

Dear Mr. Moore

This is to acknowledge.receipt by. the FBI.of. ; s ? 
your Freedom * of Inf ormationT-Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request; 
dated December 16, 1976.

A preiiminaryj-.review ;o>f-v the ^ index., to our central ‘ 
records discloses referepces; to a name, .similar to yours.' ^c^ 
Sinqe our records con tain...innumerable instances of different 
people with the same name, and we have reviewed only the 
index to our recordsl at this, point, and not the records, 
themselves, we do not knowjvhether the records in question 
relate to you. , ’ , -v , . '

r <? " HOr3'^ ^ j| > - * ^ ।
An exceedingly (heavy volume,of FOIPA requests has 

been received these past few months. Additionally, court 
dead?linesqinvolAzing jcertain -historical cases of considerable 
scope have been imposed upop -the, FBI. Dqspite successive 
expansions of our staff responsible for FOIPA matters,'" , 

^ub5tafttia-l~de-l-ays-'ihs*prd^'sdr'o reques>ts^poritinu'e\^_.„„ ^^ ••)

j _, - ~W© are, now beginning to work on" requests which we- 
received-during March, 1976.f- '

Since January 1,^.1975, the. FBI has received a 
total of 29,527 FOIPA requests. Of these, our present 
backlog is 8,123. In an effort to deal fairly with any * 
request requiring ithe ^retrieval;/ processing and duplication ' 
of documents, each request;is being handled in chronological 
order based on the date -of ^receipt., Please be assured that
your request is being handled as equitably as 
thatuall idocumentsowhichcqan . be.^released, .will 
available at -the earliest ^possible, date,.

possible and 
be made

*

£
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Mr. Otis .Humphrey Moore

: ■ Before we. can commence processing for release any 
documents which may pertain .to -you,; it will- be necessary for 
you to submit. your.notarizedrsignature. This j procedure is < ? 
designed to insure that information concerning an individual 
is released only; to vthat, person.

. ^ > , . To Insure£an accurate, review of our records, please
" furnish;‘your j^A^gii§hd place^of,, birth.  '

. Your, request has, been • assigned number 37,751;: which 
you are requested'^ any•correspondence with, this

/.Bureau regarding this request. .
; -XI;-.is ‘^M/ 

?//\ . '. ; ;■ Your • patience- and understanding will be appreciated.

. Sincerely yours,

a

-2-

Clarence M. Kelley
Director (
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December 16, 1976

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigations 
Washington, D.C.

Gentleman:

After 20 years of honorable military sea 
retirement on Dec* 1, 1974 as SFCj U.S. Army 
my retirement, I tried to get a reopening of

I_Mt my 
___ | After 

'estimation
of the assasination of Dr; Martin Luther King. At that time, 
agents of your Bureau started a harassment here in Puerto Rico 
against me. This almost cost me my marriage.

• ; •
All this started in 196^ when I was approached in a bar, 

by the would be assasin, while attached to a militarv unit in 
Texas information which I disclosed immediately to^^^^Bf your 
agents in Texas. The matter pertained to the wherabouts of the 
then immediate visit to Texas of Dr. Martin Luther King, conver­
sation which I then and now suspected had to do with Mr. King’s 
personal security.

It is my intention to disclose all the information I dis­
closed to you about Dr, King to the Congressional Committee now 
meeting in Washington. In order to be in a position to accom- , 
plish what I plan, I hereby request from you, under the Freedom 
for Information Act, that you send me all information collected 
by the Bureau regarding my person and, particularly, send me ; 
copy of the information revealed by the undersigned in Texas to . 
your agent, including the names of the persons involved in the ( 
already mentioned conversation. ;

I hope you will comply with my request at the earliest date, 
and in case there is a formal procedure of official document to; ; 
be filled out to obtain what I ask, let me know to follow your ; 
official requirements-,:- .'

Yours very truly,

Otis Humphrey Moore
c/o Ramdn Crespo Nieves Attorney at Law
IF-41 Ave. Lomas Verdes
Bayamdn, Puerto Rico
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September 20, 1976

Church Board
The Ebenezer Baptist Church
Atlanta, Georgia

Gentlemen:

Before the assasination of the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. 
the undersigned casually met some people in a bar in Texas. By that 
time I used to be a member of the military forces. During the con­
versation one.of the above mentioned people talked about how to 
eliminate Dr. King and disclosed his knowledge of Dr. King’s where­
abouts. Before leaving the place, a waitress commented about one 
of the group, whose name and identity she told me.

That same night I made contact with the FBI and conveyed to
them all the information and an investigation was started but, to 
all practical ends, it was left unfinished. After Dr. King’s mur­
der I tried vainly to obtain a reinvestigation of the case based on 
the information I had. My last intents were a letter, still unanswere 
which I addressed to the Honorable Senator Mr. Edward T. Kennedy, 
dated July 12, 1976. I also - - _ _ _ “ ‘wrote to the Honorable Senator Mr. Church
sending along a tape where I 
Herewith I allowed myself to 
receipt ot the tape sento to 
sent to Senator Kennedy.

told him something, of .what: I knew, 
send you photocopy of the post office 
~ Church and copy of the letterSenator

to clarifying many aspects of 
in touch with the people who 
night I already mentioned. It 
that the people responsible.for

I am sure what I know will Lead 
the crime. I am also sure I can get 
talked to me and or were present the 
has been my interest all this years
this crime be brought before a court of justice to answer for their 
crime. However, nobody has been in disposition of hearing me.

I think now is the time to get doors opened. And in the first 
place, I think it is- up to you to know what happened so that you . 
can start the investigation regarding this matter.

One of the conspirators is, or was, a highly placed guy in the 
economic and proffesional level in Texas. I know that my information 
has jeoparized my status in the army and my private life all the 
time. However, I am Steady to talk to you about everything.

Time is running short. I am unable for economic reasons, 
afford a trip to Georgia right now which was my intention.

to
But I

expect your Board to meet, consider this letter and if you deem wh 
I knows merits your help, send a lawyer or an investigator dully 
authorized down here to whom I will reveal what I know.
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I have talked to the F.B.I. and they. told ray wife I 
could be killed over this information. At this tiiae my wife 
is trying to keep me from saying anything.

. £
« 1
P is 
> c

cd 5

V □□
PS Ferm 3811, Jen. I9Z5 RETURN RECEIPT, REGISTERED, INSURED AND CERTIFIED MAIL"

Dear Senator Kennedy!

I have information of the assassination of Dr. Martin

I have tried other government agencies to get an

Respectfully yours.

L. King that I know would reopen the case, 
would find time for me to talk it over with

Calle H 12 
Royal Town 
Bayamon, P. R 
12 July 197$

o
5

The Honorable Edward T. Kennedy, Senator 
The United States Senate 
Senate Office Building
Washington, D. C. 205>10

I am hoping you 
you.

cd Z

N W

Otis H. Moore 
SFC Ret., Army 
U. S. Army ,

*
O

00

£ 
I) e

. bo c 
s 
q

Sir, would it be asking too much if you would give me . 
some kind of reply to let me know you have received this letter 
or if you have time to talk to me.

U 3:

w £ 
(4 W

Q ^
Q rf M fl

investigation on the way, but have had no luck. Sir, I have 
talked with others about this matter. They, along with 
myself, feel that this information may be of help in the 
investigation of the assassination of your brother.

2 fc o 2
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0-73 (R?v. 3-28-72)
OPflwZt FORM fto. 10 5OIO-IO6
MAIfJ?63.K>ITIQN 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
.7

TO : Assistant Attorney General . ,

. Criminal Division • ■ .
FROM : &*}«' W< Hebert' I* Meh;

DATE: - •
June 20/ 1977

SUBJECT. jjjjjjj^oj QJ, 1^^ jjjjjj KIHG, . JH

Reference is made to 
(your file__ ._________ ____

memorandum dated

There is enclosed one copy of the.report of Special Agent :
dated ____ at ^^ ^^^ letter

0/12/77 ^1 Reno, Oklahoma ~ :
A. | | This covers the preliminary investigation and ho further action concerning 

a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. Fl The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. . |

C. Fl The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. | | Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department,, nd investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. | | Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. | | This is. submitted for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. .

G. □ This is submitted for your information and no further investigation wijl 
be conducteaunless specifically requested by the. Department.

. H. | | This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be 
taken by this .Bureau unless the Department so directs.

Enc- (1)

1 ~yAssi3tantf .AtW^^ f
. . ■ Civil Mights.Division (Enclosure) ’ ..

■ 1 '.- -Office <;J^resslbnal Respohslbilitys IJSDJ(Enclosure)

NOW Kr»'Maivert’s ietfe jias been acknowledged*
FBI/DOJ
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